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CENTRAL ADWINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. JABALPUR BENCH, JABALPUR

Oriqianla Application No» 622 of 2001

this the 27-Hv day of July, 2004

Hon'ble Wr. M.P. Singh, Vice Chairman 
Hon'ble Mr. Madan Plohan, Judicial Member

Dr. Brajesh Kumar Sharma 
aged about 60 years. Occupation 
Service-Indian Police Serv/ice 
Oy Inspector General of 
Police(Fire Services),
Indore APPLICANT

(By Advocate- Shri Manoj Sharma)

UERSUS

f. Union of India through
Secretary, Deptt. of 
Home(Police) New Delhi.

2. State of M.P. through 
Secretary,
Department of Home 
(Police), l*!antralaya, 
y/allabh Bhauan,
Bhopal.

3. Shri U.Uate, Inspector General of Police,
Dy Transport Commissioner, R.P.
Gualior(M.P.)

4. M.L. Rane, Inspector General of Police
Through the Director General of Police,
W.P. Police h Iq s . Jahangeerabad,
W.P., Bhopal.

5. Shri Shiv Shankerlal,
Inspector General of Police,
Through Director General of Police 
n.P. Police H.Qs., Jahangeerabad,
M.P. Bhopal, 1*1.P. RESPONDENTS

(By Advocate - Shri K.N. Pethia for respondent No.1 
Shri Dm Namdeo for respondent No.2 
None for private respondents.)

O R D E R

By W.P. Singh, Uice Chairman -

By filing this OA, the applicant has sought the

following main reliefs

•*ii) issue a writ in the nature of certiorari
quashing the impugned order dated 10.7.2001.

iii) issue a urit in the nature of mandamus
commanding the respondents to place on record 
the proceedings of DPC which has considered the 
promotion of the petitioner and also Shri U.K. SJate, 
1*1.L. Rane and H.C. Lai, to the post of I.G.Police".
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2* The b r ie f  fa c ts  o f  the  case are th a t  the a p p lic a n t

was se le c ted  fo r  the S ta te  P o lic e  Serv ice i n  the year 1972,

He was induc ted  in to  the In d ia n  P o lic e  serv ice  ( fo r  short ‘ IPS*) 

i n  1986 and was a llo tted  1981 as the  year o f  a llo tm e n t . In  the 

g rada tion  l i s t  he i s  sen io r to S /S h r i V.K*Wate (1981 b a tc h ) , 

M.L*Rane (1981 ba tch ) and S .C .L a l (1982 b a tc h ) , respondents '

3 to 5 re s p e c t iv e ly . According to  him , the S ta te  Government o f 

Madhya ’̂radesh issued  prom otion order to the p o s t o f  In spec to r 

General o f  P o lic e  on 10,7,2001 whereby respondents 1 to 5 ,namely, 

S /S h ri V ,K,W ate,M .Ij.Rane and S .C J ja l  have been promoted from 

the  pos t o f  Deputy In spec to r General o f P o lic e  to  Inspec to r 

General o f  P o lic e ,! The a p p lic a n t  who i s  sen io r to  a l l  these 

o f f ic e r s  has no t been promoted. Aggrieved by t l i is  he has f i l e d  

t h is  O .A . c la im ing  the  afore-mentioned re lie fs * i

3 , Heard the  learned  counsel fo r the a p p lic a n t  and 

respondents 1 & 2 ,

4 , The learned  counsel fo r  the a p p lic a n t  has s ta te d  

th a t  the a p p lic a n t  w hile  he has a l l  through been g iven 

ou ts tand ing  repo rts  and i t  i s  because o f  h is  ou ts tand ing  record 

he has been awarded the  P re s id e n t 's  Medal in  the year 1998.

He has a lso  s ta te d  th a t  when the a p p lic a n t  was the Superin tendent 

o f  Railway P o lic e  a t  In d o re , the re  was an un fo rtuna te  in c id e n t  

i n  P o lic e  s ta t io n  G.R,P,Neemuch (w iiich was under h is  

ju r is d ic t io n )  where c e r ta in  p o lic e  o f f ic e r s  had m isbehaved' 

w ith  ^  Advocate, Departmental a c t io n  was taJcen a g a in s t the 

g u i l t y  p o lic e  o f f ic e r s  in  the  m a tte r . The a p p lic a n t  was 

re qu ire d  to  subm it a re p o r t to  the  Sessions Judge ,Ratlam  in  

the m atter,©n 14,9,1995 the a p p lic a n t  subm itted a re po rt 

in fo rm ing  th a t  an o ffence  under Sec tion  220 o f  the IPC w i l l  be 

re g is te re d  a g a in s t the g u i l t y  p o lic e  s t a f f ,  'as the  offence was 

non-cogn isab le . The a p p lic a n t  had sought guidance from h is  

supe rio r o f f ic e r s  v iz .D epu ty  In spec to r  G enera l, Railways and 

A d d it io n a l Deputy General o f  P o lic e ,R a ilw ay s , by sending 

communication, so thfet on re ce iv in g  proper in s t r u c t io n s ,

steps cou ld  be taken fo r  r e g is t r a t io n  o f  the  sa id  o ffe n ce , 

^^^^^w ever, no guidance was rece ived  by the a p p lic a n t*  In  the
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meantime the a p p lic a n t  Vises go t busy in  o the r m atters and thus 

the o ffence  under Section  220 o f  the  IPC remained to  be 

re g is te re d  a g a in s t the concerned p o lic e  o f f ic e r s , ,  A show cause 

n o tic e  was served on the a p p l i c ^ t  on 30,5;1998 in  the m atter 

o f  n on- re g is te ra tio n  o f  the o ffe n ce . The a p p lic a n t  subm itted  a 

re p ly  tak in g  f u l l  r e s p o n s ib il i ty  o f  the m a tte r . U lt im a te ly , 

a f te r  ta k in g  the o p in io n  o f  the  UPSC, the  S ta te  Government 

passed ah order o f  censure ag a in s t the a p p lic a n t . According 

to  the a p p lic a n t  the pen a lty  o f  censure has been imposed on 

the a p p lic a n t  on 17,9,1998 w ith  regard  to  the  c^pp licaht's 

conduct i n  the year 1995» more so working as Superin tendent 

o f  P o lic e ,! Under th e  Promotion R egu la tio n s , the DPC has to 

consider the AGRs o f the a p p lic a n t  and a l l  o the r o f f ic e r s  

in  the zone o f  c o ns ide ra tio n  fo r  l a s t  f iv e  y e a rs . T herefore, 

the DPC has to  consider the e v a lu a t io n  o f  the acRs fo r  the 

pe r io d  1996 to  2000, Moreover, the a p p lic a n t  has earned 

promotion to the pos t o f  D y .Inspecto r General o f  P o lic e  w .e , f , 

2 6 ,6 ,1996 ,th e re fo re , the a p p l ic a n t 's  conduct as Superin tendent 

o f P o lic e  cannot be taken in to  con s ide ra tio n  fo r  t h e  purpose 

o f  a p p lic a n t 's  prom otion to  the pos t o f  In spec to r General o f 

P o lic e , The a p p lic a n t  has a lso  been av/arded the  P re s id e n t 's  

medal fo r h is  m e r ito r io us  se rv ic e s ,

5 , On the o the r hand the  learned  counsel fo r  the

respondents has s ta te d  th a t  the  prom otion to the po s t o f

Inspec to r General o f P o lic e  i s  governed by the  ru le s  framed

by the C en tra l Qoveenment in  exerc ise  o f po\!iers conferred  by

Subrsection  ( l )  o f Section  3 o f  A ll In d ia  Serv ices Act,1951,

The pos t o f  in spe c to r  General o f  P o lic e  i s  in  Super Time Scale

and prom otion to  the  sa id  p o s t i s  made in  accordance w ith

Rule 3 (2a ) o f  In d ia n  P o lic e  Service (P ay )R u le s ,1954 which

s t ip u la te s  th a t  -

"Appointment to  the S e le c tio n  Grade and the  posts 
Carrying pay above the time sca le  o f  pay in  the In d ia n  
P o lic e  Service s h a l l  be made by s e le c t io n  on m erit 
xirith due regard to  s e n io r i ty " ,

A s e le c t io n  committee v^as c o n s t itu te d  to  recommend promotion

o f  IPS o f f ic e r s  be long ing  to  1981 and 1982 b a tc h . The committee
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he ld  i t s  meeting on 9*7*2001 • The a p p lic a n t x-/as w ith in  the 

gone o f  c o n s id e ra tio n  and was du ly  considered by the sa id  

S e le c tio n  Coinraittee and a fte r  adhering to  the p r in c ip le s  

l a i d  down by the  Centra l Government* the s a id  Committee d id  

no t f in d  the  c p p lic a n t e l ig ib le  fo r  prom otion to  the pos t o f  

Inspec to r General o f  P o lic e  and d id  no t recommend h is  narae*  ̂

According to  the respondents, i t  is  n o t c o rre c t to  a llege  

th a t  the a p p lic a n t  has been superseded because o f  the m ala fide  

in te n t io n  on the p a r t  o f  the re sp o n d e n tsT h e y  have fu r th e r  

s ta te d  th a t  s ince  the prom otion to  the pos t o f Inspec to r 

General o f  P o lic e  i s  made on the  b a s is  o f  m erit-cum -sen iority , 

the s a id  S e le c tio n  Committee had s t r i c t l y  adhered to  the 

p r in c ip le s  l a i d  down by the C entra l Government v id e  n o t i f ic a t io n  

dated  15*1«1999 and d id  no t dev ia te  fro m th e  same w hile  

cons idering  the IPS o f f ic e r s  o f  1981 and 1982 b a tch .

6*̂  We have g iven c a re fu l cons ide ra tio n  to  the

r iv a l  con ten tions made on b e h a lf  o f  the ip p l ic a n t  and o f f i c i a l  

respondents'^ We f in d  th a t  the a p p lic a n t*  who was i n i t i a l l y  

re c ru ite d  to  the S ta te  P o lic e  S e rv ice , was in duc ted  in to  IPS 

in  the year 1986 w hile  he v;as a llo c a te d  the 1981 as the  year 

o f  a llo tm ent#  He has been considered fo r  the p o s t o f  In spec to r  

General o f  P o lic e  along w ith  o the r o f f ic e r s  in c lu d in g  p r iv a te  

respondents 3 to  5* The po s t o f  In spec to r General o f  P o lic e  

i s  in  Super Time Scale and i s  re qu ire d  to be f i l l e d  up 

on the b as is  o f  m erit-cum -se^iority* A S e le c tio n  Committee 

was c o n s t itu te d  to  malce s e le c t io n  o f  IPS o f f ic e r s  o f  1981 

and 1982 b a tch  fo r  prom otion to  the pos t o f Inspec to r Geheral 

o f  P o lic e  and the  S e le c tio n  Committee he ld  i t s  meeting on 

9*7•2001* On the b as is  o f  record o f  the a p p lic a n t  as w e ll 

as priva te-respondents 3 to  5 , the Committee d id  no t 

recommend the name o f  the applicant*w ho was sen io r in  the 

co n s id e ra tio n  zone, b u t recommended the name o f  p r iv a te-  

respondents 3 to  5 s t r i c t l y  on the  b as is  o f  the ACRs*
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7 . On our d ire c t io n s  the o ff ic ia l- re sp o n d e n ts  have 

produced the aCR doss ie r o f  the  a p p lic a n t  as w e ll as p r iva te-  

respondents . We have perused the  c o n f id e n t ia l re p o r ts  o f

a l l  the o f f ic e r s  ah<i vje f in d  t h a t  the £|>plicant has been

comraunicated adverse remarks which were la t e r  on expunged.

The ^ p l i c a n t  has a lso  been is su ed  show cause n o t ic e  fo r

d e r e l ic t io n  o f h is  d u t ie s  and u lt im a te ly  he has been imposed
On the  b as is  o f  

the pe na lty  o f ‘ censure*, the  record o f  the app lican t,w e

f in d  th a t  the Belection''Comraittee has r ig h t ly  n o t recommended

the  name o f the a p p lic a n t . As the private-respondents have

b e tte r  records as compared to  the a p p lic a n t , no i l l e g a l i t y

has been done in  recommending the name o f  p r iv a te  respondents.

In  t h is  view  o f  the  m a tte r , we do no t f in d  any ground to

in te r fe r e  vd.th the a c tio n  taken by the respondents in  promoting

respondents 3 to  5* We a lso  f in d  th fitthe  con ten tio n  o f  the

a p p lic a n t th a t  he has go t ou ts tand ing  re po rts  ahd has

m erito r io us  se rv ice  record on the b as is  o f  which he has been

avfarded the P re s id e n t 's  medal i s  no t correc t*

8 .  In  the  r e s u l t ,  the  OA is  d ism issed,how ever, w ithout 

any order as to  c o s ts .

(Madan Mohah) 
J u d ic ia l  /Monber

(M .P .S ing i 
V ice Chairman
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